



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2600 OF 2021

F.E.Dinshaw Trust and Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Navroz Seervai, Senior Advocate with Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate, Akash Rebello, Rutuja Patil, Yohaam Shah, Hasan Mushabber i/b Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah for the Petitioners.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5.

Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh a/w Ms. R.M. Hajare i/b Sunil Sonawane for Respondent/Corporation.

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2024.03.27
11:40:00 +0530

CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATE : 21 MARCH 2024

P.C. :

. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. We have perused the earlier orders. The issue for which the petition is moved on a praecipe today, is regarding the steps to be taken by the State Government to publish the award. We note that from the earlier order that this Court at the request of the Respondent/State has extended the time for publishing the award. We are informed that the last extension granted, expires tomorrow, 22 March 2024.



3. The learned AGP on instructions states that the State Government is in process of issuing a notification for extending the date for publishing the award by a period of 12 months.

4. We accept the statement made by the learned AGP on instructions. In light of the same, no further orders are required on the praecipe. List the petition on board as per its turn as per CMIS.

5. We make it clear that we have looked into the matter only for the purpose of extension of the date for publishing the award.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)