



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2600 OF 2021

F. F. Dinshaw Trust & Ors.

..Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

..Respondents

Mr. Navroz Seervai, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Girish S. Godbole, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Akash Rebello, Ms. Rujuta Patil, Mr. Hasan Mushabber and Mr. Yohaana Shah i/b. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah for the Petitioners.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for the State/Respondent Nos.1 & 3 to 5.

Mr. Bhushan Patil, A.E.(DP) and Mr. Ashwin Kumar Chaure, Sub-Eng.(DP) present in the Court.

Mr. Atul Damle, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh, Ms. Jyoti Mhatre and Ms. Anuja Tirmali for the Respondent No.2-BMC.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 16 SEPTEMBER 2025

PC :

1. Learned Senior counsel for the Petitioners invited our attention to the order dated 19.03.2025, wherein a statement made by the learned AGP was recorded. That statement was based on the instructions of Mr. Ravindra Bomble, Deputy Collector



(Land Acquisition-7). The statement was that the State Government would positively publish the Award regarding acquisition of the Petitioners' property within a period of six months from 19.03.2025. The earlier Division Bench had observed that, though the statement made by the learned AGP was accepted, the Division Bench directed that all the previous orders, as well as, the order dated 19.03.2025 be placed before the Secretary (Revenue, Government of Maharashtra) within a week from 19.03.2025. Certain other directions were issued and the matter was directed to be listed on 17.06.2025 for directions.

2. We are informed that on that date the matter could not be taken up and hence, it is listed before us today. Till today, no such Award is published as per to the statement made before the Division Bench on 19.03.2025.

3. Today, the learned AGP again based on the instructions from Mr. Ravindra Bomble, Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition-7) makes a statement that the Special Land Acquisition Officer-7 shall positively publish the Award regarding acquisition of the



Petitioners' property within a period of two months from today.

4. Learned senior counsel for the Petitioners has no objection for accepting that statement before the Court today.

5. In this view of the matter, we are recording this statement. The statement is accepted. For further compliance the matter be listed on 14.11.2025.

6. All the rights and contentions of the parties are left open.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)